CONTRACTS AND AMENDMENTS
July 1, 2023 through September 30, 2023

New Contracts Executed

L. Amendment  Total Contract
Description Vendor
Amount Amount
On-Call Services Task Order #1 for Exploration of Housing Product Cascadia Partners, LLC g 67,431
Type Preference and Demand
Subrecipient Agreement for Road Rehab Project (SMF funded) City of Isleton S 337,000
Reimbursement Agreement for the Sacramento Valley .
. City of Rancho Cordova N/A
Leadership Academy
Memorandum of Understanding for the Community Design Grant - City of Winters g 100,000
Paseo Park
Mode Shift Grant Subrecipient Agreements
Individualized Marketing Pilot for Mode Shift and Accessiblity 50 Corridor Transportation Management $250,000
in Rosemont and Rancho Cordova Association (TMA) ’
Single-Occupant and Vehicle Miles Travel Reduction Asian Community Center of Sacramento $247,993
14th Street Traffic Calming Multi-Modal Pilot City of Marysville $168,000
Midtown Sacramento Wayfinding Mode Shift Program Midtown Sacramento PBID Corporation $32,000
E-bike Experience, Education and Encouragement Pilot Sacramento Area Bicycle Advocates, Inc. $181,000
Green Means Go MOUs
Domes Infill Area City of Auburn $650,000
Green Means Go MOU Bidwell Street Storm Drain Replacement City of Folsom S 325,000
Hydraulic Analysis Project City of Folsom S 40,000
Residential Infill Development Facilitation Program City of Isleton S 100,000
Basin 111 Drainage Study City of Sacramento S 200,000
Del Paso Blvd Area Sewer Improvements City of Sacramento S 3,916,000
Lavender Heights Water Infrastructure Expansion City of Sacramento S 1,083,000
River District —Sump 111 Improvements City of Sacramento S 7,000,000
Basin 151, 153, 158 Storm Drain Master Plans City of Sacramento S 650,000
San Juan Apartments County of Sacramento S 2,000,000



Amendments Executed

Amendment to Extend Agreement for Sacramento 511
Amendment to Extend Agreement for the Inclusive TDM and
Wayfinding Update

Amendment to Extend Agreement for the SACTrak Database

Amendment to Extend Joint Fuels and Lubrication Contract
Amendment to Address Purchase of Assets Agreeement between
Hunt and Sons LLC and Hunt and Sons Inc. for Joint Fuels and
Lubrication Contract

Amendment #1 to Extend Software Subscription Agreement
Amendment #2 to Task Order #1 for the Innovative Mobility Program

Amendment #1 to Software Agreeement to add Onboarding module

Amendment #2 to Agreement for Federal Advocacy Services Budget
and Time of Performance

Amendment #1 to add Digital Budget Book Software

Amendment to Extend Agreement for Sacramento 511
Amendments to Extend Term of Performance for the REAP 1 MOUs

Castle Rock Associates

City of West Sacramento

Ecointeractive Inc.

Hunt & Sons, Inc. & Hunt & Sons LLC

Hunt & Sons, Inc.& Hunt & Sons LLC

Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Nelson Nygaard Consultint Associates, Inc.

NeoGov, Inc.

Pavluchuk & Associates, Inc.

Questica, Inc.

Right Click Solutions, Inc. DBA Ride Amigos

City of Elk Grove

City of Lincoln

City of Lincoln(2)

City of Placerville

City of Yuba City

City of Yuba City(2)
County of El Dorado
County of Sacramento

S 434,759

time only

S 111,893

N/A
N/A

N/A
time only

S 9,394

S 8,000
S 38,625

S 65,000

time only
time only
time only
time only
time only
time only
time only
time only

$

1,929,759

N/A

405,970

N/A

N/A

N/A
99,961

48,164

108,000

137,099
424,050

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA



CONTRACTS AND AMENDMENTS

October 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023

New Contracts Executed or Anticipated

L. Amendment  Total Contract
Description Vendor
Amount Amount

Agreement for Conference Room Refresh AVI-SPL, LLC S 69,375
On-C.a'II Services (Category 2/3) Task Order #1 for the Regional Steer Davies and Gleave, Inc. S 400,000
Mobility Hub Strategy
Standard Agreement for the Raise Grant FTA Project -Sustainable .

. ) WalkSacramento DBA Civic Thread S 1,375,000
and Equitable Moblity Zones
Standard Agreement for Staff Training - Team Based Strengths Youth Development Network S 42,000
Agreement for PrimeGov Software Subscription Granicus LLC S 54,273
Green Means Go MOUs
Downtown Lincoln Green Zone City of Lincoln S 400,000
Marysville Infrastructure Capacity City of Marysville S 293,000
Mills Crossing — Capital Development City of Rancho Cordova S 5,000,000
Sacrament9 Ave.Corrldor Infill & Infrastructure Capacity, City of West Sacramento ¢ 650,000
Needs, & Financing Plan
Washington DIStr.ICt Underground Utility Infrastructure Infill City of West Sacramento ¢ 4,000,000
and Upgrade Project
Harter Parkway Corridor Improvement Project City of Yuba City S 1,351,000
Auburn Bowman Community Plan Update Placer County S 499,000
Highway 49 Wastewater Capacity Improvement Project Placer County S 3,760,000
North Watt Avenue Corridor Plan SPA Update Sacramento County S 650,000
Meadowview Station Transit Oriented Neighborhood SacRT S 300,000
Mode Shift Grant Subrecipient Agreements
E-Ride - Electric Bike and Scooter Lending Library City of Elk Grove $248,000
Mobility Center Paratransit, Inc. $243,000
Pending Awards
Information Technology Outsourcing TBD - Pending Award S 250,000
Subrecipient Agreement for the Mobility Zones Projec(RAISE Grant) TBD - Pending Award TBD



Software Agreement for Transit Asset Software TBD - Pending Procurement TBD
Amendments Executed or Anticipated

Amendmet #2 to Task Order #1 under Master Services Agreement ~ AECOM, Inc. N/A N/A
Amendment #2 to Agreement for Federal Advocacy Services Budget ) )

) Capitol Transportation, Inc. S 8,000 $ 108,000
and Time
Amendment 3 to revise REAP MOU for the Permit Tracking system

. . 85Y City of Citrus Heights N/A S 40,000

and Sunrise Tomorrow Infrastructure Analysis scope of work.
Amendment to Extend Software Subscription Agreement ESRI Software S 102,000 N/A
Amendment to Extend Software Subscription Agreement OpenGoyv, Inc. S 214,389
Software Agreement for Route Optimization Software Remix Software, Inc. TBD TBD
Amendment to Extend Project Performance Assessment Tool VertiGIS, Inc. TBD TBD
Amendment #1 to add Software Licenses Zoom Communications, Inc. S 13,237 S 73,154





